SOUTH HACKENSACK BOARD OF EDUCATION
Monday, August 27, 2018
Regular Meeting
Time 6:00 p.m.

A. Meeting called to order at:

B. Announcement of adequate meeting:

The New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law was enacted to insure the right of the public to have advance
notice of and to attend the meetings of the public bodies at which any business affecting their interests is
discussed or acted upon. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the South Hackensack Board of
Education has caused notice of meetings published in The Record by having the date, time and place thereof
posted. Notice was also placed on the Bulletin Board in the Municipal Building and in the Lobby of
Memorial School.

Roll call

C

D. Flag Salute
E Presentations:
F

Public Hearing on Resolutions to be acted upon this meeting.

Residents are requested to state their names, addresses and subject matter. Issues raised by members of
the public may or may not be responded to by the Board. All comments will be considered and a response
will be forthcoming if and when appropriate. The Board asks that members of the public be courteous and
mindful of the rights of other individuals when speaking. Specifically, comments regarding students and
employees of the District are discouraged and will not be responded to by the Board. Students and
employees have specific legal rights afforded by the laws of New Jersey. The Board bears no responsibility
nor will it be liable for any comments made by members of the public. Members of the public should
consider their comments in light of the legal rights of those affected or identified in their comments and be
aware that they are legally responsible and liable for their comments.

G.  Approval of Minute(s): 5/7/18, 5/14/18, 6/11/18, 6/26/18

H. Correspondence: 7/2018
L Report of the Superintendent



J. Old Business
K. New Business

L. Open Public Hearing

Residents are requested to state their names, addresses and subject matter, Issues raised by members of
the public may or may not be responded to by the Board. All comments will be considered and a
response will be forthcoming if and when appropriate. The Board asks that members of the public be
courteous and mindful of the rights of other individuals when speaking. Specifically, comments .
regarding students and employees of the District are discouraged and will not be responded to by the
Board. Students and employees have specific legal rights afforded by the laws of New Jersey. The Board
bears no responsibility nor will it be liable for any comments made by members of the public. Members
of the public should consider their comments in light of the legal rights of those affected or identified in
their comments and be aware that they are legally responsible and liable for their comments.

M.  Private Session (If necessary)

N. Adjournment



OLD BUSINESS

NONE

NEW BUSINESS

CONSENT AGENDA: ITEMS 1 THROUGH 46
Motion by: Seconded by:
Roll Call, all in favor

1. Beit Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education the reimbursement of the Principal’s Account in the
amount of $1,529.81

Description Cost

Departmental Awards $400.00
National Wholesale Liquidators $449.91
CJ’s High Tech $190.00
Postage for School Mailing $489.90

2. Beit Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education to enter into a school breakfast and lunch agreement
with the Hackensack Board of Education for the purpose of providing our students with
breakfast and lunch in accordance with the child nutrition program guidelines for the
school year 2018-2019. (as presented)

3. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve Valley Ridge Farms as the supplier of milk for
the breakfast and lunch program and the prices for the school year 2018-2019.

Milk Supplier Cost
Chocolate Skim Milk $0.42 per unit
1% Milk $0.42 per unit
Lactose Milk $0.80 per unit




4,

S.h

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation ot the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the school breakfast and lunch program prices
for the school year 2018 — 2019 be set as follows:

BREAKFAST Student Faculty Members
Full Price $2.25 $2.40
Reduced Price $0.30 N/A

Note: The Hackensack Board of Education will charge $1.50 per breakfast. The
maximum breakfast price for students is $§2.25. The full and reduced prices for breakfast
remained the same as last year’s price. This is following the guidelines set by the Bureau
of Child Nutrition Programs for the 2018 — 2019 school year.

LUNCH Student Faculty Member
Full Price $3.00 $3.75
Reduced Price $0.40 N/A

Note: The Hackensack Board of Education will charge $2.95 per lunch. The maximum
lunch price for students is $3.75. The full and reduced prices for lunch remained the
same as last year’s price. This is following the guidelines set by the Bureau of Child
Nutrition Programs for the 2018 — 2019 school year.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education to provide three classrooms to the Immaculate
Conception Roman Catholic Church for the purpose of having a CCD program for
children of their parish from September 1, 2018 to June 1, 2019.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following class trip(s):

Grade Trip Date Time

October 26, 2018 9:00 a.m. to

12:00 p.m.

Pre-K, Kindergarten,
1st and 2nd grades

Petting Zoo at
Memorial School

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education adopt the following revised curriculum reflecting the
appropriate curriculum born on date.

Curriculum Born on Date Re-Adoption Date

English Language Arts August 21, 2017 August 27, 2018
Mathematics August 21, 2017 August 27, 2018
Science K-5 August 21, 2017 August 27, 2018
Science 6-12 May 16, 2016

Social Studies August 20, 2015 August 27, 2018
Visual and Performing Arts August 20, 2015 August 27, 2018
Health & Physical Education August 20, 2015 August 27, 2018
Keyboarding/Computers/Technology August 20, 2015 August 27, 2018
World language August 21, 2017 August 27, 2018




ESL August 21, 2017 August 27, 2018
21st Century Life & Careers August 20, 2015 August 27, 2018
Dance K-2 August 27, 2018
Dance 3-5 August 27, 2018
Dance 6-8 August 27, 2018
Theatre Pre-Kindergarten August 27, 2018
Theatre K-2 August 27, 2018
Theatre 3-5 August 27, 2018
Theatre 6-8 August 27, 2018

8. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education to approve the professional development request.

Faculty Professional Dates Cost
Development
Gregorio Maceri Google Certified September 11- $249.00 each
Educator Training — October 2, 2018
Priscilla Gonzalez Level 1 $747.00 Total
Jeff Badre

9. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Educaiion o approve the academic credit request beiow.

Faculty University/College Course Session Credits
Member
Rita Liggio University of Phonological Fall 2018 3
Phoenix Theory and
Application
Lori Murphy | University of Theories of Fall 2018 3
Phoenix Growing and
Learning
Susan D’Elia | University of Theories of Fall 2018 3
Phoenix Growing and
Learning

10. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the first reading of the Board of Education’s
CEP regulations/policies as submitted and as follows (as presented):

P& R 1613

P & R 5561

P 8561
P5240

Disclosure and Review of Applicant’s Employment History (M) (New)

Use of Physical Restraint and Seclusion Techniques for Students with
Disabilities (M) (Revised)

Procurement Procedures for School Nutrition Programs (M) (Revised)

Tardy




11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

17.

18.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the safety drill dates for the school year 2018 —
2019. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education to approve the “Crisis Management School Security
Drills” for school year 2018 — 2019. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the Superintendent to use of the New Jersey
Principal Evaluation for Professional Learning as the Observation / Evaluation
Instrument (NJPEPL) for the Vice Principal.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the Program of Studies for the school year 2018
—2019. (Attachment A)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the district Educational Goals and Outcome &
Process Indicators for the school year 2018 — 2019. (Attachment B)

. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education approve the School-Level Plans for Professional
Development Implementation for the school year 2018-2019. (4ttachment C)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the hiring of the teacher aides below for the
school year 2018-2019.

Name Position Effective Dates Gross Salary
Keungsuk Estrada | Teacher’s Aide | September 1, 2018- $21,420
June 30, 2019
Teresa Pipito Teacher’s Aide September 1, 2018- $21,420
June 30, 2019

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the payout for the following stipends for the
school year 2018-2019:

Mary Gould ESL Coordinator $2,500.00

Priscilla Gonzalez | Coordinator of the National School | $2,000.00
Nutrition Program




19. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education rescind the previous appointment of individuals as
members of the district’s School Safety Team for the school year 2018-2019 and approve
the individuals below.

Gregorio Maceri
Tricia Smith
Jason Chirichella
Priscilla Gonzalez
Gina Kipp

Kristin Forsdahl

20. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following teachers to perform
Lunchroom/Playground Supervision for the school year 2018-2019 at a rate of $25.00 per
hour:

Christina Caporrino Theresa Hartmann
Jessica Carroll Elizabeth Higgins
Lora Coban Gina Kipp

Laura Criscione Jaymie Mainieri
Susan D’Elia Kelly Marrella
Emily Fersch Carla Moreno
Victoria Giacalone Nicholas Ramagli
Mary Gould Lisette Vidal

21. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following faculty members for the “self-
funded” After School Program for the school year 2018-2019:

Name Position Rate of Pay

Mary Gould Coordinator

Elizabeth Higgins Coordinator

Veronica Nti Substitute Teacher $20.00 per hour

Jaymie Mainieri Substitute Teacher $20.00 per hour

Vanessa Evans Substitute Teacher $20.00 per hour

Emily Fersch Substitute Teacher $20.00 per hour

Elizabete Schaefer Treasurer $10.00 per family

22, Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education approve the following faculty members for the “self-

funded” Before Care Program for the school year 2018-2019:

Name Position Rate of Pay
Priscilla Gonzalez Coordinator
Elizabete Schaefer Substitute Teacher $10.00 per family




23,

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education appoint the following staff members for the
extracurricular teaching duties for school year 2017 - 2018 at the negotiated salary agreed
upon in the 2017 — 2020 agreement between the Education Association of South
Hackensack and the South Hackensack Board of Education.

Name Extracurricular Activity
Mrs. Thom & Mrs. Turtoro Science Fair
Ms. Carroll Cheerleading Advisor
Mr. Ramagli Intramural Sports
Mr. Ramagli Boys’ Soccer Coach
Mr. Collova Boys’ Soccer Assistant Coach
Mr. DiLorenzo Boys’ Basketball Coach
Mr. Ramagli Boys’ Basketball Assistant Coach
Ms. Caporrino Girls’ Soccer Coach
Ms. Carroll Girls’ Soccer Assistant Coach
Ms. Caporrino Girls’ Basketball Coach
Mr. Collova Girls’ Basketball Assistant Coach
Ms. Higgins and Mrs. Moreno Student Council Advisor
Ms. Giacalone & Ms. Caporrino Yearbook Advisor
Mrs. Turtoro AM. Computer Class
Mrs. Turtoro P.M. Computer Class
Coaches (rotating schedule) Sporting Events Monitor
Mr. Masullo Robotics/STEAM
Mr. Ramagli Athletic Director
Mrs. Tavares & Mrs. Vidal Holiday Show

24,

25.

26.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve Jennifer Zanelli to work two days during the
month of August at her per diem rate to review and enter medical records into our student
data base system. (Per Diem Rate is $311.07 per day)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve Valentine Thom to work two more days during
the month of August at her per diem rate to complete the Science Curriculum. (Per Diem
Rate is $262.05 per day)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the appointment of Mr. James Parisi as the
district’s Integrated Pest Management Coordinator for the school year 2018-2019.




27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following sports schedule for the school
year 2018-2019,

Sport / Sporting Event
Boys’ Soccer September — October
Girls’ Soccer September — November
Coppa Italia Opening Round Games October 13
Coppa ltalia Championship/Consolation Games October 20
Rain date: October 27

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the substitute list for the school year 2018-2019.
(as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the request for the Naturex Company League to
use Memorial School’s field on Saturdays beginning September 22nd through November
10th from 8:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the request for the South Hackensack Strikers to
use Memorial School’s field for their home games and for practices Monday through
Friday from 6:30-8:00 p.m.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the contract between Bergen County Special
Services School District (BCSS) and the South Hackensack School District, for the
provision of Hospital Instruction for the 2018-2019 school year for students who are
confined during school hours for medical and/or rehabilitative care at a cost of
$65.00/hour.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the contract between Bergen County Special
Services School District (BCSS) and the South Hackensack School District, for the
provision of Home Instruction for student #201 at a cost not to exceed $3484.00.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the new special education placement for the
student below.

Student # School Start Date Tuition for 2018-19
school year
823 South Bergen September 6, 2018 | $44,400.00
Jointure
Commission Per Diem $246.67
(does not include
transportation)




34. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Hackensack Board of Education approve the Business Administrator to pay August 2018
bills.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following reports in accordance with NJAC
6A:23-2.11(a) and NJAC 6A:23-2.11(b). (Attachment D)

Board Secretary’s Report

Treasurer’s Report

Monthly Fund Transfer Report

June 2018

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education pursuant to NJAC 6A:23-2.11-4 and upon consultation
with district officials, certifies that to the best of its knowledge, no major account of
funds have been over expended in violation of NJAC 6A:23-2.11(a) and that sufficient
funds are available to meet the district’s needs.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the actual payroll for the month of July 2018 in
the amount of $136,395.09 that the President of the Board, the School Business
Administrator and the Superintendent be, and they hereby are, authorized to sign warrants
up to and including the above.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the estimated payroll for the month of August
2018 in the amount of $80,000 the President of the Board, the School Business
Administrator and the Superintendent be, and they hereby are, authorized to sign warrants
up to and including the above $80,000.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the Bill List for July 2018.

(Attachment E)
Fund 10 $ 414,249.18
Fund 20 $ 304.00
Fund 30 $ 0
Fund 40 $ 0
Fund 50 $  3,027.80
Total $ 417,580.98

Void check #042187



40.

41.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the proposal from DF Gibson Architects
regarding Office and Classroom Reconfiguration — Pre-Design Services at a cost not to
exceed $10,000. (as presented)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education ratify the following faculty members for the “self-
funded” Bulldog Basketball Camp July 16, 2018-July 20, 2018 and the Bulldog Soccer
Camp July 23, 2018-July 27, 2018

Name Position
Christina Caporrino Coach
Nicholas Ramagli Coach

42,

43.

44,

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve a $55.00 event payment to soccer and
basketball referees for the 2018 — 2019 school year.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education ratify the following Fumiture & Accessories purchase
per:

NJSA 18A:18A10(a)

State Contract: ESCNJ 17/18-16
RFS Commercial, Inc.: Purchase Order #900163
Supply and deliver custom sized area rugs:

Room 101 — 12 x 6 color Aztec

Room 102 — 6 x 12 color Wine

Room 104 — 8 x 12 color Mocha Tan
Room 105 — 6 x12 color Wine

Room 107 — 6 x 10 color Aztec

Room 117 — 6 x 10 color Wine

Room 118 — 6 x 10 color Mocha Tan
Room 119 — 6 x 10 color Forest Green
Room 120 — 6 x 10 color Aztec

Room 121 — 6 x 10 color Wine

Total - $1,600.00
Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education ratify a Debt Service Wire Transfer of $62,897.50 for
the payment of interest.



45.

46.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education ratify the appointment of Coviello Electric Service, Inc.
to complete work on the pole lights in parking lot and stage lights in gymnasium at a cost
not to exceed $2,761.00.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the supply and installation of 120 cubic yards
of certified engineered wood fiber to school playground per:

NISA 18A:18A10(a)

State Contract: ESCNJ 17/18-18
Downes Forest Products, LLC

Purchase Order #900197

Total - $4,500.00



Individual Motions:

. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the suspension of rules of Bylaw 0131
requiring two Board readings to adopt a Policy and adopt Policy 5512 — Harassment,
Intimidation, and Bullying with one reading to have this policy effective for September 1,
2018.

. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education adopt Policy 5512 - Harassment, Intimidation, and
Bullying (HIB) (M) (Revised).

. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education abolish Regulation 5512 - Harassment, Intimidation, and
Bullying Investigation Procedure (M) (Abolished
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SOUTH HACKENSAK SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROGRAM OF STUDJES
Language Arts (Reading) ..........ocovrvrvrerieiniieieiiiieeeaeeeaenenn PreK-8
e regular
® special education *
Language Arts (WTiting).......oeuiirenvninereiiiiiiaieviiiniineenanens PreK-8
e regular
e special education *
Language Arts (Spelling)..........ccoeveniiiiiiiniiiiinie e e, K-8
e regular
e special education *
Penmanship.........cccooiiiiiiii i PreK-3
Mathematics...........ooivvimiiiiiii e, PreK-6
e regular
e special education *
Advanced Math ................cooiiiii e, 7
e regular
® special education *
General Math .........ccooiiiiii e 7/8
e regular
e special education *
Algebral.. .. ... %
e regular
e special education *
Social Studies.........oovieiiiiiiiiii e PreK-8
e regular
e special education *
Science / STEAM.......oomiecerecrrersrsrceinssnc s ssessensssssasscassoses ‘PreK-8
e regular
e special education *
Health and Safety............co.ovviviiiiiiiii e e, PreK-8
Physical EQUCAtION. ........cvuiieniinirnienii i eie e e e snneenns PreK-8
MUSIC. . cene i e e et e a s PreK-8
£ ¢ T TR PreK-8
Dance. ... ..o e e e PreK-8
World Languages (Spanish)..........c.cceeeiiviniinieniinennrennannnn. K-8
Computer/Keyboarding Education.............c..cocveeenvnvnvuneninnns K-5
Computers/STEAM.......c.ccoiiiiiiiiiniii e, 6-8

m
Page 1 of 2



Gifted/Talented Program...........c..cocvvveviiiiiiinininineeneneenee. K-8

* Classified students are taught the regular education curriculum to the greatest extent possible with appropriate
modifications in methods, materials and evaluative criteria per the Individualized Education Plan (IEP).

Special Education (as per IEP)

Reading/Language Arts Basic Skills Instruction Program
Mathematics Basic Skills Instruction Program
Gifted/Talented Program

English as a Second Language (ESL), Sheltered Instruction

CURRICULUM WITH WRITTEN STATEMENTS:

Guidance and Counseling

21°T Century Skills

Career Education

Library Skills

Gifted/Talented Program

Extended Curriculum Services Program

Technology

Approved at the August 20, 2018 Board of Education Meeting
e e e et i A P A o e o b Y s Y T P S|
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SOUTH HACKENSACK SCHOOL DISTRICT

EDUCATIONAL/BOARD DISTRICT GOALS

For the 2018 -2019 school year, the South Hackensack School District will endeavor to implement
and achieve the following Board of Education approved Educational Goals:

1.

2.

Implement google classroom and g suite tools in grades 3 — 5 and continue
implementation in grades 6 — 8.

Complete the implementation of the two year one-to-one grades 3 — 8 Chromebook
initiative with the addition of 110 chromebooks for grades 3 — 5 in the 2018 — 2019
school year,

Continue to implement Reader’s Workshop Model for Kindergarten through Grade 4 and
begin to implement in Grade 5.

Continue support of the existing Pre-Kindergarten through Grade 5 STEAM Program in
collaboration with the South Bergen Jointure Commission (SBJC), continue middle
school (Grades 6 — 8) Vex IQ Robotics®, KNEX® Bridge building and MiniDrone®
with the STEAM club coordinator and transition the 6 — 8 STEAM program within
district (aided by South Bergen Jointure Commission),

In collaboration with the Business Administrator and Architect, investigate, plan and
develop the potential renovation of the main office and storagc arcas to create more
classrooms and relocate the main office/building entrance. This goal is meant to tackle
enrollment increase issues as well as improve building safety protocols and is to be
scheduled for the 2019 — 2020 or 2020 — 2021 school year depending on capital reserve
balance.

In collaboration with the Business Administrator, investigate the potential of the addition
of a Solar Energy System aimed at fueling a minimum of 45% of energy production.

I. EDUCATIONAL OUTCOME IDICATORS:

The South Hackensack School District shall help every pupil in the district:

* to acquire basic skills in obtaining information, solving problems, thinking critically and
communicating effectively;

* to acquire a foundation of basic information concerning the principles of the physical,
biological and earth sciences. This involves scientific writing using appropriate
references and implementation of the scientific method;

¢ to acquire a foundation of basic information conceming the historical record of human
achievement and failures, and current social issues;

* to become an effective and responsible contributor to decision-making processes locally
and globally;

* to acquire the knowledge, skills and understanding that permit our students to engage as



SOUTH HACKENSACK SCHOOL DISTRICT

both producers and consumers;

to acquire job 21% Century skills and the foundation/desire necessary for further
education;

to acquire the compassion, ethics and character needed to be a productive member of a
global society;

to acquire the knowledge, to promote positive, physical and mental health;

to acquire the ability and the desire to express oneself creatively in one or more of the
arts, and to appreciate the aesthetic expressions of others;

to acquire an understanding of ethical principles and values and the ability to apply them
to ones own life;

to develop an understanding of one’s own worth, abilities, potential and limitations;

to enjoy the process of learning and to acquire the evolving skills necessary for a lifetime
of continuous learning,

II. EDUCATIONAL PROCESS INDICATORS:

In order to achieve these broad educational outcome goals, the South Hackensack
Board of Education will endeavor to provide:

instruction which bears a meaningful relationship to the present and future needs and/or
interests of pupils;

age appropriate opportunities for helping to determine the nature of the educational
experiences;

specialized and individualized educational experiences to meet the needs of each
student;

opportunities for teaching staff members and students to make recommendations
concerning the operation of the school;

comprehensive guidance facilities and services for each student;
an environment in which any competition among students is positive;

resources for education, used with maximum efficiency;



SOUTH HACKENSACK SCHOOL DISTRICT
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e highly qualified teachers;
e positive parent and community involvement;

¢ instruction in study skills necessary to achieve mastery of subject matter.
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South Hackensack School District

School-level Plans for Professional Development Implementation

"Probably nothing within a school has more impact on children, in terms of skills
development, self-confidence, and classroom behavior, than the personal and professional growth
of teachers. When teachers individually and collectively examine, question, reflect on their ideals,
and develop new practices that lead toward those ideals, the school and its inhabitants are alive.
When teachers stop growing, so do their students."

Roland Barth

Run School Run

Background

The South Hackensack School District, through its staff development policy, endeavors to make
staff members more knowledgeable regarding new developments and changes in their specialized
fields and assist them in utilizing new and improved methods in practice.

Programs of in-service training are and will continue to be established to provide an opportunity for
the continuous professional and technical growth of staff members to meet the priorities identified
within the district. These programs are developed by the Superintendent/Principal in consultation
with teaching staff members.

Today's dynamic and rapidly changing society, with the tremendous accumulation of new
knowledge and attending obsolescence in some areas of practice, makes it imperative that all
administrative and teaching staff members be engaged in a continuous program of professional and
technical growth,

The South Hackensack School District's program for staff development, both in-district and out-of-
district, shall assist in preparing staff to provide a thorough and efficient educational program for all
students being served by the school system.

e e e o T e AR P AT S T b e e e T e
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Staff Development Activities

1. Attendance at Qut-of-District Activities/Programs

Teachers and administrators are encouraged to participate in professional meetings and
programs through released-time and by providing reimbursement to staff members for
registration fees and purchase of relevant materials. Teaching staff members are
encouraged to attend: conferences, workshops, seminars and conventions.

Course reimbursement, up to nine credits per year, is given to staff members for post-
graduate study.

Classroom visitations to various districts are encouraged. Of special note, cross-school
teacher visitations are made involving teachers from Hackensack sending districts,
including teachers from Maywood, Rochelle Park, South Hackensack and school districts
within the South Bergen Jointure Commission.

Four to Five days are set aside in the school calendar for teacher in-service days. On one or
all of these days, the district takes advantage of its membership in the South Bergen Jointure
Commission by sending teachers to participate in workshops sponsored by this
organization.

2. Attendance at In-District Activities/Programs

In-district workshops will be given at various times during the school year. These in-
service workshops will be sponsored by the board/community and from grants awarded to
the school district. Topics offered address identified needs of all programs and services
provided in the district.

While educators from within the district are encouraged to conduct some courses, educators
are sought from outside the district to conduct other courses.

Teaching staff members are also encouraged to visit the classrooms of colleagues within the
district.

When necessary/appropriate, time is scheduled during and after the school day in order to
have district teachers and administrators address specific curricula needs with outside
consultants.

Grade ]level/area meetings are planned and conducted by selected teacher leaders who meet
with their colleagues to discuss pertinent curriculum topics.

3. Professional Learning Communities are held throughout the year.

- . ___ ]
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4. Faculty/Staff meetings are scheduled each Monday afternoon at 3:25 p.m. throughout the
year, unless notified otherwise. At this time, all staff members are given the opportunity to
contribute ideas and comments conceming staff development .

5. Professional Materials Professional reading materials are available to all staff members.
These teaching resource materials contribute to professional growth by presenting current
ideas and classroom suggestions on topics such as: New Jersey Student Learning Standards;
Professionalism; Ethics; Teaching Techniques; Content Area Discussions; Management;
Parent Relationships; Staff Relationships; Communication Skills; Student Behavior;
Grading and Testing,

This report does not depict the total year's activities for staff training. Specific arrangements are
made according to need on an on-going basis.

A copy of the “South Hackensack’s Local Professional Development Plan” for the 2018 - 2019
school year, which was developed using standards set forth by the Professional Teaching Standards
Board (PTSB), is attached. This plan was approved by the South Hackensack Board of Education.

Approved at August 20, 2018 Board of Education meeting.

- .
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Attach ment b Page 1 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017  Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Assets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash in bank $1,494,508.15
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovemmental - State $11,960.63
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovemmaental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other {net of estimated uncollectable of ) $0.00 $11,960.63
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other {Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assots $0.00
Resources:
an Estimated revenues $7,739,627.00
302 Less revenues ($7.720,310.49) $19,316.51

Total assets and resources $1,525,785.29



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

South Hackensack BOE

Starting

date 7M/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 2 of 34
08/01/18 10:50

411
421
431
451
481

Liabllifles and Fund Equlty

Liabilities:

intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payabile

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilitios

Fund Balance;

Appropriated:

753,754
761

604

307

308

784

606

310

766

607

312

762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
77

303

Reserve for encumbrances

Capital reserve account - July

Add: Increase in capital reserve

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
Maintenance reserve account - July

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July
Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. raserve
Less; Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve
Adult education programs

Other reserves

Appropriations

Less: Expenditures ($7.501,916.42)
Less: Encumbrances ($12,814.75)

Total appropriated
Unappropriated;
Fund balance, July 1
Designated fund balance
Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance
Total liabilities and fund squity

$200,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$8,011,819.86

($7.514,731.17)

$30,507.61

$200,000.00

$0.00

$0.00
$242,324.00
$0.00

$497,088.69
$969,920.30

$433,086.18
$0.00
($272,192.86)

$0.00
$107,679.67
$0.00

$0.00
$7,450.00
$279,842.00

$394,971.67

$1,130,813.62
$1.525,785.29



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 3 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Recapltulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Varlance

Appropriations $8,011,819.86 $7,514,731.17 $497,088.60
Revenues ($7,739,627.00) ($7,720,310.49) ($19,316.51)
Subtotal $272 192.86 ($205,579.32) $477.772.18
Change In capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 ($200,000.00) $200,000.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $272,192.86 ($405.579.32) $677.772.18
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $272 192.86 ($405,579.32) $677.772.18
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $272.192.86 {$405,579.32) $677.772.18

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $272,192.86 ($405,579.32) $677.772.18

Prepared and submitted by : M%AL%MSAL _%ln_l_w..l?
Board Secretary Date



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 4 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
Revenues: Org Budget Transfors Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00370 SUBTOTAL — Revenues from Local Sources 7,414,180 0 7,414,180 7,460,863 (46,683)
00520 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from State Sources 314,205 11,242 325,447 259,447 Under 66,000
Total | 7,728,388 11,242 7,739,627 7,720,310
Expenditures; Org Budget Transfors AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 5,000 (1] 5,000 0 0 5,000
03200 TOTAL REGULAR PROGRAMS - INSTRUCTION 1,700,137 47,304 1,747,441 1,706,587 8,995 31,859
10300 Total Speclal Education - Instruction 279,935 2,825 282,760 282,760 0 0
11160 Total Basic Skills/Remedial — Instruct. 105,944 {4,442) 101,502 101,028 0 474
12160 Total Bilingual Education — Instruction 99,587 289 99,876 99,686 0 190
17100 Total School-Sponsoraed Co/Extra Curricul 78,500 4,844 83,344 83,343 0 i
20620 Total Summer School 14,000 1,205 15,205 15,205 0 0
27100 Total Community Services Programs/Operat 17,001 {12,687) 4,314 4,289 0 25
29180 Total Undistributed Expenditures - Instr 2,469,083 (12,749) 2,456,314 2,224,129 0 232,184
29680 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Atten 4,965 1 4,966 4,965 0 1
30620 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Healt 79,911 {3,001) 76,910 75,287 0 1,623
40580 Total Undistributed Expend - Speech, OT, 90,500 0 90,500 74,055 0 16,445
41080 Total Undist. Expend. — Other Supp. Serv 135,000 (29,601) 105,399 97,553 0 7,846
42200 Total Undist. Expend. — Child Study Team 318,223 {10,280} 307,943 289,989 o 17,953
43200 Total Undist. Expend. - Improvement of | 101,129 1 101,130 101,129 (1] 1
43620 Total Undist. Expend, — Edu, Madia Serv. 1,000 (503) 487 28 g 388
44180 Total Undist. Expend. - instructional St 5,000 (722} 4,278 4,243 0 35
45300 Support Serv. - General Admin 159,821 26,347 186,168 180,089 0 6,079
46160 Support Serv. - School Admin 62,750 17,470 80,220 75,653 3,820 747
47200 Tetal Undist. Expend. — Central Services 70,094 2,633 72,727 72,433 0 294
51120 Total Undist. Expend. — Oper. & Maint. © 604,514 19,916 624,430 611,030 o 13,400
52480 Total Undist. Expend. — Student Transpor 427,981 {14,416) 413,565 371,132 0 42,433
71260 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES —-EMPLOYEE 1,117,104 {31,357) 1,085,747 965,647 0 120,100
72020 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Food 12,270 10,152 22,422 22,422 0 0
75880 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 0 20,206 20,206 20,206 0 0
76260 Total Facllities Acquisition and Constru 18,956 0 18,956 18,956 0 0
Total | 7,978,385 33435 8,011,820 7,501,916 12,815 467,089
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South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2017

Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 5 of 34

08/01/18 10:50

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/fUnder Unrealized
00160 10-1210¢ Local Tax Levy 7,222,979 0 7,222,978 7,222,979 1]
00140 101310 Tultion from Individuals 3,200 0 3,200 6,320 (3,120)
00300 10-1___ Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 188,001 0 188,001 231,564 (43,563)
00430 10-3131 Extraordinary Aid 66,000 0 66,000 0 66,000
00470 10-3177 Categorical Security Ald 22,406 0 22,406 22,406 0
00500 10-3___  Other State Aids 225,799 11,242 237,041 237,041 ]
Total | 7,728,385 11,242 7,739,627 7,720,310

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Avallable
5,000 (4 5,000 [ 0 5,000

02000 11-105-100-101 Preschool — Salaries of Teachers 89,893 335 90,228 90,228 0 0
02080 11-110-___-101 Kindergarten — Salaries of Teachers 206,233 {1,368) 204,865 195,391 0 9,474
02100 11-120-___-101 Grades 1-5 — Salaries of Teachers 657,618 {48,484) 609,134 601,597 0 7,537

02120 11-130-__ -101 Grades 6-8 — Salarles of Teachers 436,284 58,005 494,289 494,288 0 1
03000 11-190-1__-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 30,000 36,000 66,000 65,071 o 920
03020 11-190-1__-320 Purchased Professlonal - Educational Ser 117,859 2,368 120,227 120,227 0 0
03040 11-190-1__-340 Purchased Technical Services 56,700 (21,655) 35,045 22,188 0 12,857
03060 11-190-1__4{4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 28,050 11,863 39,913 39,611 (1] 302
03080 11-190-1__-610 General Supplies 68,000 5,292 73,202 67,568 5,086 638
03100 11-190-1__-640 Textbooks 5,000 6,048 11,048 7,138 3,909 1
03120 11-190-1__-8__ Other Objocts 4,500 {1,100) 3,400 3,281 (1 19

07000 11-213-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 279,935 2,825 282,760 282,760 0 0
11000 11-230-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 105,944 (4,442) 101,502 101,028 0 474

12000 11-240-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 99,237 450 99,687 99,686 0 1

12100 11-240-100-610 General Supplles 350 {161) 189 0 0 189

17000 11-401-100-1__ Salaries 34,000 9,528 43,528 43,528 0 0

47020 11-401-100-3-5] Purchased Services {300-500 series) 28,500 {14,922) 13,578 13,578 0 0

17040 11-401-100-6__ Supplies and Materials 10,000 8,538 18,538 18,537 0 1

17080 11-401-100-930 Transfers to Cover Deficit (Agency Funds 6,000 1,700 7,700 7,700 0 0

20000 11-422-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 14,000 1,205 15,205 15,205 1] 0
27000 11-800-330-1__ Salarles 17.001 {12,687) 4,314 4,289 0 25
29000 11-000-100-561 Tuition to Other LEAs within the State - 1,411,972 {61,466) 1,350,506 1,150,636 0 199,871
29020 11-000-100-562 Tuition to Other LEAs within the State - 555,700 55,224 610,924 610,863 0 61
28040 11-000-100-563 Tuition to County Voc. School District-R 18,252 1] 18,252 18,252 0 [

29060 11-000-100-564 Tuition to County Voe. School District-S 26,700 0 28,700 26,700 0 1]
28080 11-000-100-565 Tuition to CSSD & Regular Day Schools 313,640 {21,990) 291,650 259,485 0 32,165

29100 11-000-100-566 Tultion to Priv. School for the Disabled 102,359 35,639 137,998 137,910 0 88

29160 11-000-100-569 Tuition — Other 40,440 {20,156) 20,284 20,284 1] 0

29500 11-000-211-1__ Salaries 4,965 1 4,966 4,965 1] 1

30500 11-000-213-1__ Salaries 62,896 3,234 66,130 65,663 0 468

30540 11-000-213-3__ Purchased Professional and Technical Ser 10,000 (2,666) 7,334 6,234 0 1,100

30560 11-000-213-{4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 1,265 {1,132} 133 85 0 48



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2017

Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Expenditures:

30580
40520
40540
41000
42080
42160
43040
43530
44080
45000
45040
45060
4510¢
45140
45180
45200

45280
46000
46100
46120
47000
47020
47040
47060
47100
47180
48520
48540
49000
49040
49060
49120
49140
49160
49180
49220
52200
52260
52280
52360

11-000-213-6__
11-000-216-320
11-000-216-6__
11-000-2147-1__
11-000-219-320
11-000-219-6__
11-000-221-105
14-000-222-6__
11-000-223-320
11-000-230-1__
11-000-230-331
11-000-230-332
11-000-230-339
11-000-230-530
11-000-230-590
11-000-230-610
1$-000-230-890
i-000-230-895
11-000-240-103

Supplies and Materlals

Purchased Professional — Educationat Ser
Supplies and Materials

Salarles

Purchased Professional - Educational Ser
Supplies and Materials

Salaries of Secretarial & Clerical Assis
Supplies and Materials

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser
Salaries

Legal Services

Audit Fess

Other Purchased Professional Services
Communications/Telephone

Misc Purch Services (400-500 series, O/T
General Supplies

Miscellaneocus Expenditures

BOE Membership Dues and Fees

Salarles of Principals/Assistant Princip

11-000-240-[4-5] Other Purchased Services {400-500 series

11-000-240-6__
11-000-259-1__
11-000-251-330
11-000-251-340
11-000-251-592
11-000-251-6__
11-000-251-890
11-000-261-420
11-000-261-610
11-000-262-1___
11-000-262-3__
11-000-262-420
11-000-262-490
11-000-262-520
11-000-262-590
11-000-262-610
11-000-262-622
11-000-270-503
11-000-270-511
11-000-270-512
11-000-270-517

Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Purchased Professional Services
Purchased Technical Services

Misc. Purch. Services (400-500 Series, O
Supplies and Materlals

Other Objects

Cleaning, Repair, and Malntenance Servic
General Supplies

Salaries

Purchased Professional and Technical Ser
Cleaning, Repalr, and Maintenance Svec.
Other Purchased Property Services
Insurance

Miscellaneous Purchased Services
General Supplies

Energy (Electricity)

Contract Serv.—Aid in Lieu Pymts—Non-Pub
Contract Services (Bet. Home & Sch) -Ven
Contr Serv (Oth. Than Bet Home & Sch} -
Contract Serv. (Reg. Students) - ESCs &

Page 6 of 34

08/01/18 10:50

_Org Budpget  Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber Avallable
5,750 {2,437) 3,313 3,305 0 8
90,000 {400) 89,600 73,190 0 16,410
500 400 900 865 o 35
135,000 {29,601) 105,398 97,553 0 7,846
315,223 (9,280) 305,943 288,228 0 17,714
3,000 (1,000) 2,000 1,761 0 239
101,729 1 104,130 101,129 0 1
1,000 {503) 497 99 0 398
5,000 {722) 4,278 4,243 0 35
101,237 13,207 114,444 114,443 o 1
5,000 14,999 19,999 13,971 o 6,028
28,202 {3,149) 25,053 25,053 o o
4,000 585 4,585 4,585 0 0
9,000 (394) 8,606 8,605 0 1
3,000 1,511 4,511 4,500 0 11
500 315 815 810 0 5
4,157 (52) 4,105 4,097 0 8
4,725 (675) 4,050 4,023 0 27
54,000 7,118 61,118 61,118 0 0
7,750 750 8,500 7,802 0 698
1,000 9,602 10,602 6,734 3,820 48
57,244 0 57,244 57,244 [ ]
1,700 (1,255) 445 425 0 20
6,800 1,601 8,401 8,237 0 164
2,800 2,483 5,283 5,283 o 0
800 N 1,121 1,121 1] 0
750 {517) 233 123 0 110
54,000 38,244 92,244 92,242 0 3
500 80 580 578 0 2
307,081 3,489 310,570 310,581 0 9
5,000 (630) 4,370 4,369 0 1
15,000 {3,041) 11,959 11,180 0 779
11,500 4,870 16,370 16,369 0 1
38,433 (5,660) 32,773 32,772 o 1
7,000 (258) 6,742 6,734 0 8
16,000 6,312 22,312 22,311 o 1
150,000 (23,490) 126,510 113,914 0 12,596
9,724 (304) 9,420 8,000 0 1,420
77,328 599 77,927 74,871 0 3,057
18,360 6,136 24,496 24,4986 0 1
15,089 {6.431) 8,658 6,357 0 2,301



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Page 7 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
52380 11-000-270-518 Contract Serv. (Spl. Ed. Students) - ESC 307,480 (14,416) 293,064 257,409 0 35,655
71020 11-000-291-220 Social Security Contributions 90,000 {9,831) 80,169 51,633 0 28,536
71060 11-000-291-241 Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 91,239 (1] 91,239 83,466 0 7,773
71160 11-000-291-260 Workmen's Compensation 37,965 0 37,965 25,399 1] 12,566
71180 11-000-291-270 Health Benefits 821,842 {20,206) 801,636 736,384 0 65,252
71200 11-000-291-280 Tuition Reimbursement 12,000 {1,320) 10,680 4,800 0 5,880
71220 11-000-291-280 Other Employee Benefits 64,058 0 64,058 63,965 0 93
72000 11-000-310-930 Transfers to Cover Deflcit (Enterprise F 12,270 10,152 22,422 22,422 0 0
75860 12-___- 00-73_ Special Schools (All Programs) 0 20,206 20,206 20,206 0 4]
76100 12-000-400-608 Supplies and Materials 18,956 0 18,956 18,956 (1] 0

Total | 7,978,385  33.435] 8,011,820 7,501,91€ 12,815 497,089
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
1m Cash in bank ($15,307.74)
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
M Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
147 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Recsivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 164 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00

181, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:

301 Estimated revenues $161,755.00

302 Less revenues ($142,384.00) $19,371.00

Total assets and resources $4,063.26
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Liabliities and Fund Equity

Liabilitles:

104 Cash in bank ($15,307.74)
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $2,768.15
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $2,768.15

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $1,000.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $161,755.00
602 Less: Expenditures ($160,459.89}

Less: Encumbrances ($1,000.00) ($161,459,89) $295.11

Total appropriated $1,295.11

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $1,295.11

Total liabllitles and fund aquity 063.26
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Varlance

Appropriations $161,755.00 $161,459.89 $265.11
Revenues ($161,755.00) ($142,384.00) ($19,371.00)
Subtotal $0.00 $19.075.89 ($19,075.89)
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $16,075.89 ($19,075.89)
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Pius - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $19,075.89 ($19,075.89)
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $19.075.88 {$19,075.89)

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $19,075.89 {$19,075.89)

Prepared and submitted by : &Sﬂg&_@L 2 | | | 201 s
Board Secretary Date
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

00745 Total Revenues from Local Sources 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0

00830 Total Revenues from Federal Sources 120,141 39,614 159,755 140,384 Under 19,371

Total | 120,141 41,614 161,755 142,384 19,371

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber _ Available

(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 0

84100 Local Projects 1] 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0

88740 Total Federal Projects 120,141 39,614 159,755 159,460 0 295

Total 120141 41614 161,755  160,460]] 1,000/ 295
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10°50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00740 20-1___  Other Revenue from Local Sources 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
00775 20-441[1-6] Title | 50,000 9,145 59,145 54,509 Undar 4,636
00780 20-445[1-5] Title Il 6,384 14,147 20,531 15,082 Under 5,449
00785 20-449[1-4] Title NI 0 10,000 10,000 714 Under 9,286
00805 20-442[0-9] L.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 63,757 6,322 70,079 70,079 0
Total | 120,141 41,614  161,755] 142,384 19,371

Expenditures: ‘Org Budget _ Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
0 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 0

84100 20-__ - - Local Projects 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0
88500 20-_ - -  Titlel 50,000 9,145 59,145 59,009 0 136
88520 20 - - Titlell 6,384 14,147 20,531 20,531 o 0
88620 20- - -  [|D.E.A PartB {(Handicapped} 63,757 6,322 70,079 70,079 ¢ 1]
88700 20-___ - -  Other 0 10,000 10,000 9,841 0 159

Total 120141 41,614 161,755| 160,460 1,000 295
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
Assets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 {Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 Investments $0.00
118 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax ievy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
161, 162 Other {Net of estimated uncocllectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00

Total assets and resources

§0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserva eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap, reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total appropriated $0.00

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00

Total liabilities and fund equity $0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
Recaplitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $0,00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 §0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by : M%MLQL_ 2 t \ l 20 l?
Date

Beard Secretary
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Assets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
1M1 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovemmental - Federal $0.00
143 intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § } $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Rescurces:
301 Estimated revenues $640,595.00
302 Less revenues ($640,525.00) $0.00

Total assets and resources

$0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Liabllities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovemmental accounts payable - state §$0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00
Total llabllities $0.00
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
308 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. wfd from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.c0
801 Appropriations $640,595.00
602 Less: Expenditures ($640,595.00)
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($640,595.00) $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00

Total liabilities and fund equity $0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Varlance

Appropriations $640,595.00 $640,595.00 $0.00
Revenues {$640,595.00) {$640,595.00) $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in maintenance reserve account;

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less: Adjustment for pricr year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by : WM Z | 1 IZOI?
Date

Board Secretary
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Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Page 20 of 34
08/01/18 10:50

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

0093A Other 640,595 0 640,595 640,595 0
Total 640,595 o 640595 640,595

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber  Avallable

89660 Total Regular Debt Service 640,595 o 640,595 640,595 0 0

Total 640,595 0| 640,505 640,595 o [




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 21 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

00890 40-3160 Debt Service Aid Type Il 640,595 0 640,595 640,595 0
Total | 640,595 0 640,595 640,505

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available

89600 40-701-510-834 Interest on Bonds 145,595 0 145,595 145,595 [ 0

89620 40-701-510-910 Redemption of Principal 495,000 0 495,000 495,000 0 0
Total | 640,505 0] 640,505 640,595 0 0
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South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Page 22 of 34
08/01/18 10:50

101
102 - 106
11
116
17
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131

151, 162

301
302

Assets and Resources

Assets:

Cash in bank

Cash Equivalenis

Investments

Capital Reserve Account

Maintenance Reserve Account

Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:
Interfund
Intergovemmaental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
Intergovernmental - Other
Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ }

Loans Receivable;
interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Other Current Assets

Resources;
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$108,365.50
{$100,256.18)

$4,273.85
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,365.00

$9,109.32

14,748.17
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 50 FUND 50
Liabllities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

41 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Cther current liabilities $1,365.00

Total liabilities $1,365.00

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.c0
801 Appropriations $109,365.50
602 Less: Expenditures ($96,691.62)

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($96,691.62) $12,673.88

Total appropriated $12,673.88

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $700.29
77 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgsted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $13,383.17

Total liabllities and fund equity $14,748.17
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017  Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 50 FUND 50
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $108,365.50 $96,691.62 $12,673.88
Revenues {$109,365.50) ($100,258.18) ($9,109.32)
Subtotal $0.00 3.564.56 3,564.56
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 ($3,564.56) 3,564.58
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 3.564.56 3,564.56
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 ($3.564.56) 3,564.56

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgseted fund balance $0.00 3,564.56 3.564.56

A
Prepared and submitted by : A%LL%&SRLLL Pl ll I 2013
Board Secretary Date
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 50 FUND 50
Revenues: Org Budget _ Transfers Budget Est Actual OverfUnder Unrealized
(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 109,366 109,366 100,256 Under 9,109

Total o] 109,366]  109,366] 100,256 9,108

_OrgBudget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Availaile

Expenditures:
(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 109,366 109,366 96,692 H 12,674

Total o] 109,366 109,36] 96692] o 12674
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Revenues: Org Budget _ Transfers BudgetEst  Actual OverlUnder Unrealized

99999 0 109,366 109,366 100,256 Under 9,109

Total o 109,366 109,366 100,256 | 9108

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available

99999 0 109,366 109,366 96,692 0 12,674

Total | 6] 109,368  108,366] 96,602 o 12674
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Assets and Resources

Assets;
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmaental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00

151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:

301 Estimated revenues $0.00

302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00

Total assets and resources $0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND
Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabllities:
41 Intergovemmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess cosis $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total appropriated $0.00

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
7 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00

Total liabllitles and fund equity $0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotai $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by : i%%&hﬂlpz-; AB_LI_Ml 13
Board Secretary Date
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Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Page 31 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP
Assets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
118 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
1583, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
161, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Cumrent Assets $0.00
Rescurces:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00

Total assets and resources

$0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP
Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabllities:
41 Intergovernmental accounts payabie - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increass in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July 3$6.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total appropriated $0.00

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgsted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00

Total liabilities and fund equity $0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 08/01/18 10:50
Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in emergency reserve account;

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by : %@Q&L il-\_llﬂ_lj
Date

Board Secretary
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Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 6/30/2018 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP
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BOARD SECRETARY’S MONTHLY CERTIFICATION
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM STATUS

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c)4, I certify that as of 6/30/18 no budgetary line item account
has obligations and payments (contractual orders) which in total exceed the amount appropriated
by the district board of education pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:22-8 and 18A:22-8.1 and

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c) 4, I certify that as of 6/30/18, no budgetary line item account
has been overexpended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6:20-2:12(a).

. 3 8/27/2018
Bomﬁaﬂ% - Date

Note: For the purpose of this rule, budgetary line item accounts are those reflected in the
advertised section of the state prescribed budget. Districts maintaining expanded levels of
budgetary line item accounts should adhere to local board policy for those accounts which
exceed the prescribed level of detail. A line item account (or program category account) is
defined as the most specific level of detail in the appropriation/expenditure classification.

BOARD SECRETARYCERTIFICATION.dec



Check Journal

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 7/1/2018

Cknuml __Date | Rec datel Vcodel Vendor hame I

South Hackensack BOE
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 7/31/2018
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Attachment E

Page 1 of 2

08/20/18 15:27

Check amount'
Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency
State Of NJ Health Ben.prog. $73,810.78
Allegro School, Inc $18,540.00
Arrow Elevator Incorporated $178.00
Avaya Inc. $142.43
Bergen County Curriculum Consortium $209.00
BrainPOP LLC $3,090.00
Computer Solutions, Inc $6,350.40
Dell Financial Services L.P. $31,624.78
Delta Dental Of New Jersey, Inc $11,528.48
Educational Data Services, Inc $910.00
G & S Hardware & Supply, LLC $225.01
Genesis Educational Services $8,871.50
Global Compliance Network, Inc $1,000.00
IXL Learning, Inc $599.00
Konica Minolta Premier Finance $1,901.95
Learning A-Z $1,942.78
Media Flex Inc. $750.00
New Jersey Superintendents Study Council $600.00
Newsela, Inc $2,750.00
NJ Principals & Supervisors Association $820.00
N.J School Boards Association $3,949.15
North Jersey Media Group $58.00
Omnl Waste Services, Inc $386.43
Otterstedt Insurance Agency $3,052.00
Pitney Bowes Reserve Account $500.00
Polaris Galaxy Insurance, LLC
Scholastic Classroom Magazines $2,538.64
School Alllance $16,773.00
Scientific Water Conditioning Co. $3,885.00
State Of New Jersey $109.50
Strauss Esmay Assoclates, LLP $4,635.00
StudyPad Inc. $304.00
Treasurer, State Of NJ $85.00
Wal-Mart Community/RFCSLLC $47.11
Petty Cash $250.00
Polaris Galaxy Insurance, LLC $5,628.89
South Hackensack BOE Payroll $199,356.67
Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency $8,600.45



Check Journal

South Hackensack BOE

Page 2 of 2

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 08/20/18 15:27
Starting date 7/1/2018 Ending date 7/31/2018
Cknuml Date | Rec datel Vcode I Vendor name | Check amounﬂ
073418 H 07/31/18 0108  Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency $1,578.03
Fund Totals

10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,828.03

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $412,421.15

20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $304.00

50 FUND 50 $3,027.80

Total for all checks listed $417,580.98

Prepared and submitted by: B I&O l 13
Board Secretary Dlate



Petty cash disbursements:

7/17/2018 Jimmy Parisi Supplies for Summer Recreation $32.97
Food disbursements: Check#
7/5/2018 Void 1064 $0.00
7/5/2018 Valley Ridge Farms 1065 $397.36
7/5/2018 Maschio's Food 1066 $21,455.60
Athletic dishursements: Check#

None



